conservation from chemical use on a daily operational cost to the reduced need for infrastructure like a
new tank, a new well or more treatment capacity.  In this scenario the first tier selected is below the
average which at 3,000 gallons. The first tier goes up to 3,000 gallons and then increases every 1,000
gallons and the price per tier raises 15% each tier, annual increases are set at 3%.

Palmer Lake Drinking Water Rate Study August 2023   Water Rates by Brandewie LLC 82

 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Base Rate $79.75  $82.14  $84.61  $87.14  $89.76

Average Bill with Usage $135.42 $141.31 $146.65 $153.01 $159.65
Base Rate if 10% Grant on CIP  $78.66  $81.02  $83.45  $85.95  $88.53
Average Bill with Usage if 10%

Grant on CIP $134.33 $140.18 $145.49 $151.82 $158.42

For 2024 this scenario would generate $975,808 in revenue from the base rates, and another $745,186
from usage. There is a reduction in usage anticipated at 5% factored into the model for this year,
however with such a steep increase according to usage the customers usage behavior may decrease
more dramatically which could end up generating less revenue for the system overall.

Tiered Block Meter Size A B C D E F G
0.750 $79.75 $119.63 $79.75
1.000 $104.94 $104.94 $104.94
1.500 $147.31
2.000 $198.19

Tier Break 1 2,999 2,999 2,999 2,999 2,999 2,999 2,999
(All yellow cells in this 2 3,999 3,999 3,999 3,999 3,999 3,999 3,999
Tier Break table must 3 4,999 4,999 4,999 4,999 4,999 4,999 4,999
contain data.) 4 5,999 5,999 5,999 5,999 5,999 5,999 5,999

5 6,999 6,999 6,999 6,999 6,999 6,999 6,999
6 7,999 7,999 7,999 7,999 7,999 7,999 7,999
7 8,999 8,999 8,999 8,999 8,999 8,999 8,999
8 10,999 99,999,999 99,999,999 99,999,999 99,999,999 99,999,999 10,999

Usage Rate per 1000 Gallons 1 $11.50 $11.50 $11.50 $11.50 $11.50 $11.50 $11.50
2 $13.23 $13.23 $13.23 $13.23 $13.23 $13.23 $13.23
3 $15.21 $15.21 $15.21 $15.21 $15.21 $15.21 $15.21
4 $17.49 $17.49 $17.49 $17.49 $17.49 $17.49 $17.49
5 $20.11 $20.11 $20.11 $20.11 $20.11 $20.11 $20.11
6 $23.13 $23.13 $23.13 $23.13 $23.13 $23.13 $23.13
7 $26.60 $26.60 $26.60 $26.60 $26.60 $26.60 $26.60
8 $30.59 $30.59 $30.59 $30.59 $30.59 $30.59 $30.59

Growth Factor of Rates Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Base 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Usage 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Results of the new rates 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 5 Years
TOTAL EXPENSES $1,787,214 $1,830,123 $2,103,872 $2,154,988 $2,215,060 $10,091,257

TOTAL REVENUE $1,858,405 $1,933,831 $2,009,205 $2,098,389 $2,191,413 $10,091,243
NET LOSS OR GAIN: (Short/Over to Reserves) $71,191 $103,708 -$94,667 -$56,600 -$23,647 -$15

NET CASH FLOW (Contribution to Reserves) $388,201 $354,355 $54,852 $78,690 $103,100 $979,197

1.73% 1.81% 1.87% 1.95% 2.04%

Are you putting enough money in reserves? Yes Yes No No No
Positive Annual Cash Flow? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Affordability assuming MHI of $92333 for
residential meters.

Rate Schedules

Palmer Lake Drinking Water Rate Study August 2023   Water Rates by Brandewie LLC 83

Palmer Lake Drinking Water Rate Study August 2023   Water Rates by Brandewie LLC 84

Scenario 3

The previous scenario increased tiers and prices on usage very steeply. Here the tiers prices will step up
at 15% however the tier volumes will only be increasing every 3000 gallons.